

CNR No. DLCT01-002556-2015
SC No. 27930/2016
State Vs. Dr. Kamal Vedi
FIR No. 206/2015
PS Nabi Karim

12th January, 2023

Present: Md. Iqrar, Ld. Addl. PP for state.
Accused in person on bail with ld. Counsel Sh.
Ankur Rai.
Complainant Ram Babu Verma in person with ld.
Counsel Sh. Raman Kumar.
ACP Dhirendra Sharma in person.
Sh. Ajit Singh, Nodal Officer, Vodafone Ltd. in
person with Counsel Sh. Dhruv Jain.
Sh. Rajiv Vashisth, Nodal Officer, Bharti Airtel Ltd.
in person.

The then SHO Dhirendra Sharma has appeared and has filed status report that the present case was investigated by Inspector Satyavir Singh and during investigation, one I-Pad and I-phone of the deceased was seized but the same could not be opened despite being sent to FSL as they were password protected.

It is further submitted that he has been transferred from PS Nabi Karim and it is not possible for him to give further status report.

The concerned SHO/Inspector Antriksh Alok who had earlier sought time for making efforts is absent despite service of court notice and no status report has been filed on his behalf.

The concerned ACP (presently serving) is absent despite service of court notice.

Counsel for complainant has submitted that I-Pad and I-Phone could be opened with the help of private forensics, if necessary efforts are made in this regard.

In the absence of any status report being filed by the concerned SHO and concerned ACP despite service of court notice, it is

expedient in the interest of justice that a report be called from the concerned DCP, Central District as to what efforts have been made to open the I-Pad and I-phone of the deceased and let a status report be filed in this regard on NDOH.

The concerned DCP shall also file one status report on NDOH regarding the letter dated 20.04.2015 written by the concerned ACP to Google INC. and Facebook for preservation of e-mail accounts. It is impressed that the report shall be filed by the concerned DCP personally and not by any other person on his behalf.

Copy of this order-sheet be sent to the concerned DCP for compliance.

Nodal Officer Sh. Rajiv Vashisth has filed one report that the mobile numbers 9582395292, 7791975465 and 9643090693 did not belong to Bharti Airtel Ltd. during the year 2015-2016. Accordingly, Nodal Officer Sh. Rajiv Vashisth is discharged from the present case.

The concerned DGM of Vodafone Ltd. is absent despite service of court notice and no report has been filed on his behalf despite specific directions.

Accordingly, issue bailable against against the concerned DGM of Vodafone Ltd. in a sum of Rs. 5,000/- for NDOH.

The concerned Nodal Officer, Vodafone Ltd. Sh. Ajit Singh seeks some time to file written report. Let the same be filed on NDOH.

List for further proceedings on **16.03.2023**.

(SUSHIL ANUJ TYAGI)
ASJ-04/Central/Delhi
12.01.2023_(VR)