

CNR No. DLCT01-002556-2015
SC No. 27930/2016
State Vs. Dr. Kamal Vedi
FIR No. 206/2015
PS Nabi Karim

16th March, 2023

Present: Sh. Md. Iqrar, Ld. Addl. PP for state.
Accused in person on bail with Id. Counsel Sh.
Ankur Rai.
Sh. Lakshay Aggarwal, Counsel for Vodafone Idea
Limited alongwith Sh. Kaushik Ghoshal, General
Manager, Vodafone Idea Limited.
Sh. Ashok Kumar, SHO PS Nabi Karim alongwith
IO SI Amit in person.

On LDOH, status report was called from the DCP concerned regarding efforts made to open I- Pad and I-Phone of the deceased as well as a letter written by the concerned ACP to Google INC. and Facebook for preservation of e-mail accounts.

One status report has been filed today on behalf of DCP concerned and it is submitted that the letter was sent to Facebook and an e-mail was sent to Google INC but no reply was received and as per the case file, no confirmation e-mail was obtained at that time. It is also submitted that those e-mails and letters are not traceable being of very old period.

It is also submitted that efforts were made to crack the password of the I-Pad and I-Phone and the matter has been discussed with concerned ACP, IFSO and it is advised that I-Pad and I-Phone may be opened, if they are sent to the lab in Dwarka.

SI Amit submits that I-Pad and I-Phone are deposited in malkhana, PS Nabi Karim and they are sealed with the seal of FSL Rohini and permission is sought to deposit the same in Cypad, Dwarka.

Heard.

The IO is at liberty to deposit the same in the concerned lab in Dwarka for making necessary efforts for opening the I-Pad and I-Phone of the deceased.

IO SI Amit is directed to file a report in this regard on NDOH.

Bailable warrants were issued against the concerned DGM of Vodafone Idea Ltd. as no report was filed regarding the compliance of the order dated 22.04.2016 of this Court regarding preservation of CDR.

One written report has been filed on behalf of Vodafone Idea Ltd. and it is submitted that the application of the accused sought to preserve the CDR of Mobile No. 09643090693 for a period of atleast three months from the date of the incident i.e. 19.04.2015. It is further submitted that the summons were received by Vodafone Idea Ltd. on 11.05.2016 and as per terms and conditions of License Agreement, Vodafone Idea Ltd. was bound to preserve CDR for a period of last one year only at that time and as such it was not possible to preserve the CDR for the period sought by the accused on 11.05.2016.

Explanation is taken on record.

DGM concerned is discharged and bailable warrants against him are cancelled. Application for seeking cancellation of bailable warrants on behalf of the concerned DGM, Vodafone Idea Ltd. is accordingly disposed of.

List the matter for filing status report by the IO for **17.04.2023**.

(SUSHIL ANUJ TYAGI)
ASJ-04/Central/Delhi
16.03.2023_(VR)