

**State Vs. Salman**

CNR No.: DLCT01-007398-2020

SC No. 353/2020

FIR No. 231/2020

PS : Chandani Mahal

13.05.2026

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
The accused, namely, Salman is not present.  
IO SI Pawan Yadav is not present.

Mohd. Anwar is not present.

Process server HC Deen Mohd., PS Chandni Mahal  
and PW DO HC Mohd. Javed. are present.

As per theailable warrants issued against accused  
Salman, same has returned with the remarks that the accused has  
since left for heavenly abode on 08.02.2026. A copy of death  
certificate of the accused has been annexed along with the said  
report.

Accordingly, **issue notice to the SHO concerned to  
verify the factum of demise of accused Salman**, and file a report  
before this Court on or before the next date of hearing. **Copy of  
death certificate be annexed along with the notice.**

Process server HC Deen Mohd. has entered  
appearance and submitted that process could not be duly executed  
PW Mohd. Anwar on the last occasion due to inadvertence. HC  
Deen Mohd has however, submitted that he would be careful in  
future.

PW DO HC Mohd. Javed is present. However, he is  
discharged unexamined for the aforesaid reason.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings/  
report on verification of demise of accused Salman on **04.06.2026**.

Abhishek Goyal  
ASJ-03, Central District,  
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi  
13.05.2026